

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

D.L. MARKHAM, DDS, MSD, INC. 401(k)
PLAN; D.L. MARKHAM, DDS, MSD, INC., as
plan administrator;

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THE VARIABLE LIFE ANNUITY
INSURANCE COMPANY (VALIC); VALIC
FINANCIAL ADVISORS, INC.; VALIC
RETIREMENT SERVICES COMPANY; 2929
Allen Parkway, Houston, Texas, 77019,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:22-cv-00974

**THE MARKHAM PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
VALIC FINANCIAL ADVISORS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDING	1
RELEVANT FACTS	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
1. Have Plaintiffs alleged facts supporting a plausible claim against VFA?	3
2. Have Plaintiffs alleged a cognizable legal theory against VFA?.....	3
3. Are Plaintiffs entitled to the equitable relief they seek?	4
4. If VFA’s motion to dismiss is granted, should the Court grant Plaintiffs leave to amend?	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Complaint Satisfies The Notice Pleading Requirements Of Rule 8(a)	5
II. Any Party That Violates ERISA Properly Faces Liability Under § 502(a)(3)	7
III. To the Extent Alleged, Plaintiffs Can Amend To State A Claim For Knowing Participation In A Fiduciary Breach	8
IV. Plaintiffs Request Equitable Relief In Count I	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

Admin. Comm. for the Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Horton,
513 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2008)8

Amy F. v. Cal. Physicians' Serv.,
2020 WL 2850282 (N.D. Cal., June 2, 2020).....10

Bombardier Aero. Empl. Welfare Benefits Plan v. Ferrer, Poirot & Wansbrough, P.C.,
354 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003)5, 8, 9

Bush v. Liberty Life Assurance Company of Boston,
130 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Cal. 2015)10

Callier v. National United Group, LLC,
2021 WL 5393829 (W.D. Tex., Nov. 17, 2021).....5

City National Rochdale Fixed Income Opportunities (Ireland) Limited,
2018 WL 4732431 (N.D. Tex., Sept. 13, 2018).....5

Cyr v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,
642 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)9

Doe v. U.S.,
419 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2005)3

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178, 83 S.Ct. 227 (1962).....4

Foster v. Adams and Associates, Inc.,
2020 WL 3639648 (N.D. Cal., July 6, 2020).....11

Harold H. Huggins Realty, Inc. v. FNC, Inc.,
634 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2011)6

Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.,
530 U.S. 238, 120 S.Ct. 2180 (2000).....7, 8, 9

Hurtado v. Rainbow Disposal Co., Inc.,
2018 WL 3372752 (C.D. Cal., July 9, 2018).....11

John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank,
510 U.S. 86, 114 S. Ct. 517 (1993).....11

Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.,
574 U.S. 10, 135 S.Ct. 346 (2014).....3

LD v. United Behavioral Health,
2020 WL 7432566 (N.D. Cal., Dec. 18, 2020).....11

Lormand v. U.S. Unwired, Inc.,
565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)6

National Sec. Sys., Inc. v. Iola,
2007 WL 2868634 (D.N.J., Sep. 24, 2007)8

National Sec. Sys., Inc. v. Iola,
700 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2012).....10

Netel v. Netel,
2012 WL 13162839 (C.D. Cal., Mar. 29, 2012).....10

Nieto v. Ecker,
845 F.2d 868 (9th Cir.1988)9

Papania-Jones v. Dupree,
275 F. App'x 301 (5th Cir. 2008).....5

Perez v. Brain,
2015 WL 3505249 (Jan. 30, 2015, C.D. Cal.)10

Perez v. Bruister,
823 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2016)7

Solis v. Couturier,
2009 WL 1748724 (E.D. Cal., June 19, 2009)9, 10

Steinley v. Health Net, Inc.,
2019 WL 3059383 (C.D. Cal., Mar. 28, 2019).....4, 5, 6

Watkins v. Westinghouse Hanford Co.,
12 F.3d 1517 (9th Cir. 1993)10

Wisbar v. Health Care Serv. Corp.,
2021 WL 4429451 (M.D. La., Sep. 27, 2021).....6

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1002
§ 1002[3](14)(B) 8, 9

29 U.S.C § 1106
 § 1106[406] 8
 § 1106[406](a)..... 7, 9, 10
 § 1106[406](a)(1) 5
 § 1106[406](a)(1)(C)..... 1, 7
 § 1106[406](b)..... 9

29 U.S.C § 1108
 § 1108[408](b)(2)..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 1132
 § 1132[502](a)..... 9
 § 1132[502](a) (1)(B)..... 9
 § 1132[502](a)(3) 5, 7, 8, 9, 10
 § 1132[502](a)(5) 9
 § 1132[502](l)..... 7

Rules

F.R.C.P. Rule 8(a).....5
F.R.C.P. Rule 15(a).....4

Regulations

29 CFR §2510.3-101(h)(1)(iii)11
29 CFR §2550.408b-2.....6
29 CFR §2550.408b-2(c)(3).....3

Other

Dobbs, *Law of Remedies*, Sec. Ed., §2.1(2) Equitable Remedies.....11
